
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

27 February 2020 
Committee Room 3 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Bob Perry (Chairman) 
Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) 
John Tyler 
 

Tele Lawal 
David Durant 
Sally Miller 
 

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scr
[...]
ill announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - COMMUNITY WARDENS (Pages 9 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 DRUG RELATED VIOLENCE IN HAVERING (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 POLICE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE PUBLIC, MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 SUB-COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER 3 (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1-Town Hall 

30 October 2019 (7.00 - 8.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair), Sally Miller, 
John Tyler and Tele Lawal 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Durant 
 
 
 
13 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 September 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

14 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - UPDATE REPORT  
 
At the request of the Sub-Committee, Shelley Hart, Chair of Havering Safer 
Neighbourhood Board gave Members a briefing detailing the progress of the 
Board since it was established 5 years ago. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Safer Neighbourhood Boards 
(SNBs) are the means by which the Mayor of London (through the Deputy 
Mayor a
[...]
9, a reduction of 13.1%. 
 
In July 2019, a reduction of 16 incidents when compared to July 2018 but  
August 2019 saw an increase by  2 incidents when compared to August 
2018. At the time of writing the report data for September 2019 was not 
available. 
It was stated that the ongoing implementation of the serious group violence 
and knife crime action plan was contributing to the reduction. 

 
An increase of 7.8%. was recorded on the level of domestic abuse (DA) 
crimes experienced within Havering in quarter 2 of 2019-20 compared to the 
same time period in 2018-19. 
The rolling 12 months total of 2380 DA Crimes from July 2017 to July 2018 
to 2567 DA Crimes from July 2018 –July 2019, an increase of 7.8%. 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the council was currently in the 
process of recruiting two additional Independent Domestic Violence 
advocates to support victims to access advice support, who are both due to 
start in post in Quarter 3. 
 
 

3. Burglary  

For the rolling 12 months from August 2018 to August 2018 there was a 
reduction from 2112 total burglary offences to 1975 total burglary offences, 
a reduction of 6.5%. 
 
There had been an increase in total burglary in July of 58 incidents but in 
August a reduction in total burglary of 37 incidents.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the council continues to support the 
Police in providing crime prevention advice to residents and businesses in 
Havering through the use of e-newsletters, twitter, Facebook and Living in 
Havering. 
 

Page 5



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 30 October 2019 
 

 

It was noted that majority of residential burglaries continue to be through 
unlocked doors and windows.  
 
 

4. Anti-Social Behaviour SB 

There had been a rise in reported Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) to the Police 
over the summer period, with 677 reports in July 2019 and 641 in August 
2019, compared to 470 in July 2018 and 471 in August 2018.   
 
The borough also recorded an increased number o
[...]
 – Proposed Non-key Executive Decision 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, 27 February 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A  
 

Grounds for requisition by Councillor Tele Lawal 
 
 
 
As you are aware, the Council is planning to make changes to its Enforcement and 
Safety Service, including Housing Community Wardens, subject to consultation. 
Please, find here for your easy reference:  
https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/housing/proposed-changes-to-the-community-
warden-service/ 
  
I would like this proposal/consultation feedback to come to the Crime and Disorder 
O&S for proper scrutiny - before it is reviewed by the Cabinet (Part 4.9, Section 9 
Councillor Calls for Action), in order for us to make recommendations for their 
consideration.  
  
In addition, may we invite Havering Unison to attend and provide information on 
how the proposal will impact not only residents but council officers, who they’ve 
been advocating for (Part 4.9, Section 16 Attendance by others).  
  
My main concern (I have many) with this proposal is that the Housing Community 
warden service which is solely for Council housing tenants/leaseholders will be 
removed. Despite the service no longer being available, Council housing 
tenants/leaseholders, will continue to pay the same rate as they currently do for the 
Housing Community Wardens. 
  
I don’t believe it is right to have Council tenants/leaseholders pay for a service that 
is being transformed to benefit the whole Borough, which in my  view will primarily 
be Romford. 
  
It is this committees’ responsibility to scrutinises the Council's joint working with the 
Police and other public agencies that deal with crime and disorder. Therefore, we 
must review this proposal properly to ensure residents are getting their value for 
money and are safe.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/housing/proposed-changes-to-the-community-warden-service/
https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/housing
[...]


ii. Improve the quality of the competency base for the officers to ensure the 

right legislative ‘tools’ are used proportionately to promote acceptable 

behaviour in public realm areas whilst tackling the minority who have no 

respect for their local environment.  

iii. Enable ‘upskilling’ of staff to raise the competency level and standardise 

the enforcement response without losing the balance between 

education/encouragement and robust enforcement action where needed. 

iv. Maximise the availability/ flexibility of officers within the available budget 

and deliver services when and where they are needed.  

v.  Ensure a ‘level playing field’ for residents and business to enable 

compliance with relevant legislation, providing support, advice and 

education to minimise the need for enforcement.  

vi. Establish strong cross service working with other key stakeholders i.e. 

Police and enforcement services within the Council to ensure efficiency is 

maximised. I.e. tasks are completed by appropriately graded staff, 

supporting, assisting and sharing intelligence and information to reduce 

borough visits and maximising the hours of service provision 

The new Enforcement and safety Model is attached at Appendix C. 
 
Through the seamless deployment of Enforcement Officers across both the councils 
housing stock and the wider public realm the council will be able to ensure a more 
flexible and responsive service.  
 
The Service Level Agreement will ensure a minimum service provision to housing 
estates which will deliver a significant uplift in patrolling hours – a 60% increase in the 
annual baseline patrol hours currently provided by the Community Warden Service 
with the added value of an enforcement capability to directly tackle public nuisance 
and environmental crime offences.  
 
The enhanced level of Enforcement and Safety services to all Havering’s tenants and 
leaseholders will consist of a tiered service approach in line with ASB Housing and
[...]
LICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Tackling Drug Related Violence within the London Borough of Havering 

Summary 

Drug abuse is commonly known to be the foundation of many social problems and the 

root to a number of crimes. This often creates problematic behaviours within our 

communities whether this be openly on the streets or behind closed doors in the family 

home. The scope of drug related crime ranges hugely from low level drug related ASB 

onto high level drug dealing, organised crime groups and violent crime.  

In order to tackle DRV a number of tactical options are available to intervene. 

Intervention is required across the board from the East Area policing command and in 

partnership agencies within the local authorities. Tactical option include, but are not 

limited to enforcement of the law surrounding DRV and to help support and guide those 

who are drug dependant.  

The MPS Drugs Strategy 2017 to 2021 – Supporting Local Issues That Matter was 

created to deal with the impact of drugs on our local communities and to help build the 

trust in the Police. DRV is a pan-London issue and this strategy is built upon that taken 

from the MPS Drugs Strategy 2017to 2021.  

Our data identifies that drug offences within Havering have increased by 34.7% (+183) 

from January to December 2019. 93.5% of drug offences are possession of drugs with 

the most offences being within Rainham and Wennington Ward.  

All strands within the East Area BCU deal with drug-related crimes, with the main focus 

on these on prevention. Continuous partnership working across the Police and the local 

authorities need to continue. Further ed
[...]
impact the local 
community. The BCU will endeavour 
to protect all vulnerable minorities. 

 

P
age 46



 

    CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 27 February 2020 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Crime and Disorder Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Performance 
Indicators - Quarter 3 (2019/2020) 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barry Francis 
Interim Director of Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Diane Egan  
Community Safety Manager 
Diane.egan@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432927 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 3 performance 
for indicators relevant to the Committee. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [×] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [×] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report provides information on performance against the indicators previously 
requested by the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
during Quarter 3 (October to December 2019). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Diane.egan@havering.gov.uk


Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 27 February 2020 

 
 
 

 

That the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents 
of the report; consider the performance information required going forward; and 
request information as set out in the report. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Response time to Immediate (I) and Significant (S) Grade Incidents 
The MPS has a target to reach 90% of “Immediate” (I) graded calls within 15 
minutes of the call being made. The MPS target for “Significant” (S) grade calls is 
to reach 90% within one hour of the call being made.  
 
 
The Table below sets out the I and S Call performance for Havering for qtr. 3 2019. 
  

 
 
I-grades:  
 
By the end of qtr. 3, Havering had seen an improvement in response times for I 
calls from 75.6% at the beginning of October 2019 to 82.9 % at the end of 
December 2019. This is above the overall BCU average of 81.9% for the end of 
December 2019. 
 
S-grades:  
By the end of qtr. 3, Havering had seen a reduction in response times for S calls 
from 80.6% at the beginning of October 2019 to 71.4 % at the end of December 
2019. This is above the overall BCU average of 69.3% for the end of December 
2019. 
 

2. Violence 
The table below compares level of non-domestic abuse violence with injury (Non 
DA VWI) experienced within Havering in quarter 3 of 2019-20 compared to the 
same time period in 2018-19. 

 

Non DA 
VWI 

Oct Nov Dec QTR  3 

2018-19 91 95 101 287 

2019-20 110 88 86 284 

 
For the rolling 12 months we have seen a reduction from 1268 Non DA VWI from 
December 2017 to December 2018 to 1192 Non DA VWI from October 2018 – 
December 2019, a reduction of 5.99%. 
Qtr. 3 2019-20 saw a reduction of 3 incidents when compared to qtr. 3 2018-19, a 
reduction of 1% 
Work continues through the Safe and Sound Partnership to address crime and 
disorder in the day and night time economy. Implementation of the Serious Group 
Violence and Knife crime action plan continues with proactive work in schools and 

HAVERING 06/10/2019 13/10/2019 20/10/2019 27/10/2019 03/11/2019 10/11/2019 17/11/2019 24/11/2019 01/12/2019 08/12/2019 15/12/2019 22/12/2019 29/12/2019

I Calls 75.60% 83.10% 79.50% 89.10% 84.80% 80.80% 81.30% 80.20% 77.20% 79.40% 75.30% 77.90% 82.90%

S Calls 80.60% 74.20% 74.60% 69.80% 77.20% 73.40% 68.10% 66.50% 64.40% 67.70% 71.60% 60.20% 71.40%

Page 48



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 27 February 2020 

 
 
 

 

colleges in qtr. 3. An additional £50,000 was secured from MOPAC to provide 
prevention work with young people through the Councils Alternative Provision 
service. County Lines & Child Criminal Exploitation Talks have been offered to all 
Secondary Schools for Year 10 & Year 11 aged pupils. A total 17 talks delivered in 
Autumn Term 2019, with a further 12 talks planned for January 2020 
A Stay Safe Drama workshops has been developed for Year 6 Primary aged pupil 
and delivery to 47 schools is planned to start January 2020 
A Tri Borough Violence Reduction summit was held in November 2019 and was 
attended by over 200 professionals.  

 
The table below compares level of domestic abuse (DA) crimes experienced within 
Havering in quarter 2 of 2019-20 compared to the same time period in 2018-19. 

 

DA crimes Oct Nov Dec QTR  3 

2018-19 241 190 222 653 

2019-20 206 193 239 638 

 
The table shows a reduction of 15 crimes when comparing qtrs. 3 2018-19 to qtrs. 
3 2019 -20, a reduction of 2.3%. 
However for the rolling 12 months there has been an increase from 2532 DA 
Crimes from October 2017 to December 2018 to 2581 DA Crimes from October 
2018 –december2019, an increase of 1.93%. 

 
In qtr. 3.the Council recruited two additional Independent Domestic Violence 
advocates to support high risk victims to access advice and support, with a total of 
42 referrals were made to IDVA service.in qtr. 3. 
MOPAC funding of £30,000 provides advocacy and support for standard and 
medium risk cases of domestic abuse. This service is provided by Havering 
women’s aid.  
To date in 2019 -2020 (to end of December 2019) 

• 457 drop in advocacy sessions have been provided  
• 412 people accessed the service for advocacy and support.  
• 30 support group sessions were held and attended by 74 women. 
• 44 families accessed the crèche services to enable them to attend the 
support group 
• 72 women accessed counselling 

 55 Women were supported into training and  

 12 women were supported to return to work.  
 

In addition 34 men were supported through the Mendas service 
 
3. Burglary  

For the rolling 12 months from December 2017 to December 2018 we have seen a 
reduction from 1962 total burglary offences to 1888 total burglary offences for 
December 2018 to December 2019, a reduction of 3.77% 
The table below compares the level of burglary experienced within Havering in 
quarter 3 of 2019-2020 compared to the same time period in 2018-19. 
There has been a reduction of 131 burglaries when comparing qtr. 3 2018-19 to 
qtr. 3 2019-20, a reduction of 22.6% 

Page 49



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 27 February 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
TOTAL 
BURGLARY 

Oct Nov Dec QTR  3 

2018-19 145 217 216 578 
2019-20 94 194 159 447 

 
 

The Council continues to support the police in providing crime prevention advice to 
residents and businesses in Havering through the use of e-newsletters, twitter, 
Facebook and Living in Havering. 
The Majority of residential burglaries continue to be through unlocked doors and 
windows. There have been a number of targeted operations with police colleagues 
in Essex and the East Area BCU to tackle cross borough burglars with a number of 
notable arrests during this period.  
A targeted communications plan was delivered in qtr. 3, with a recent social media 
short film to raise awareness of the importance of locking your front door correctly, 
receiving over 5000 views in the first week.  A pop up shop was held over 
December to provide crime prevention advice as part of the 12 Safer Days of 
Christmas campaign. 

 
4. ASB Calls 

For the rolling 12 months from December 2017 to December 2018 we have seen 
an increase  from 5186 total ASB calls to 5367 total ASB calls in December 2018 
to December 2019, and increase of 3.49% 
The Table below compares the level of ASB calls to the police experienced within 
Havering in quarter 3 2019-2020 compared to the same time period in 2018-
19.There has been an increase of 25 ASB calls  when comparing qtr. 3 2018-19 to 
qtr. 3 2019-20, an increase of 2.22% 

 
 

ASB Oct Nov Dec QTR  3 
2018-19 409 391 326 1126 
2019-20 377 388 386 1151 

 
Quarter 2 saw an increase in reported ASB in July and August, linked to increasing 
traveller incursions and youth related ASB. The successful application for an 
interim Traveller Injunction should see a notable reduction in further traveller 
incursions.  Joint police operations across Havering and Barking and Dagenham 
have taken place to tackle identified young people engaged in ASB around Roneo 
Corner. There have been a number of notable arrests and successful applications 
for Criminal Behaviour Orders; with additional applications pending. 
Levels of ASB in qtr. 3 have returned to below the levels experienced in qtr. 1 and 
2 of this financial year. 
A comprehensive tri borough action plan was developed and implemented to tackle 
the potential seasonal increase in ASB linked to Halloween and Bonfire night and 
no increase in ASB was experienced in Havering. 
 

Page 50



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 27 February 2020 

 
 
 

 

The Council continues to work closely with the police to tackle ASB through the 
Monthly Tasking Enforcement group and provide support to frequent callers and 
victims of ASB via the monthly Community MARAC. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report which is for 
information only.   
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered best 
practice to review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan and Servi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
27 February 2020 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair), John Tyler, Tele Lawal, David Durant and 
Sally Miller 
 

 
An apology  for absence was received from Councillor Bob Perry 
 
 
 
17 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - COMMUNITY WARDENS  
 
The report before Members detailed a Councillor Call for Action. 
 
The Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) allows Councillors to refer matters of 
concern within the community to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. The aim of this measure was to provide Councillors with 
additional powers that enabled them to respond to local community 
concerns which had proved difficult to resolve. 
 
In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and Overview & Scrutiny 
procedure rule 9 a Member has made a Councillor Call for Action on the 
proposed changes to the delivery of Community Warden Service following a 
staff and union consultation that concluded in May 2019. 

 
A Councillor Call for Action had been submitted by Councillor Tele Lawal on 
29 October 2019 
 
It was for the Sub-Committee to decide how it wished to proceed with the 
call for action. It had a number of options it might wish to consider: 
 
1. Propose alternative recommendations which the decision-maker has 

to consider before making a final decision 

2. Provide comments on what is proposed for the decision maker to 

incorporate into the final decision 

3. Take no further action 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 
 

 

During the debate Members made reference to missing documents that 
were not provided in the document pack including the feedback from the 
resident’s panel meetings, a copy of the existing standard service 
agreement with Housing and the structural organisational chart that was 
currently in place. 
 
During the debate Members expressed a number of concerns including: 
 

 Through this proposal the Housing Community Warden service which 
was solely for Council housing tenants/leaseholders would be 
removed. Despite the service no longer being available, Council 
housing tenants/leaseholders, would continue to pay the same rate 
as they currently do for the Housing Community Wardens. 
 

 it was not right to have Council tenants/leaseholders pay for a service 
that was being transformed to benefit the whole Borough, which 
could end up focused in particular pockets of the borough. 

 
Officers advised that the proposal was to introduce a public facing area 
based enforcement service within Environment. 
 
The restructure would allow for savings of £329,000 from Community Safety and 
CCTV teams. 
 
The report also detailed the proposed Enforcement Team restructure. This had 
been launched in March 2019 with all staff affected formally consulted and in 
conjunction with unions. The consultation had concluded in May 2019 and it had 
been established that there would be changes to the service provided to Housing 
and paid for by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and therefore consultation 
needed to be carried out with the Council’s tenants and leaseholders. 
 
The consultation with the tenants and leaseholders had been carried out in 
October 2019. The report highlighted a summary of the consultation findings. 
 
Following the consultation and in conjunction with discussions with the Lead 
Member for Housing the Organisational Change Report had been agreed in 
December 2019 and shared with all staff affected and Trade Unions. 
 
The re-structure was currently being implemented and would be in place by the 
end of March 2020. 
 
Through the deployment of Enforcement Officers across both the council’s housing 
stock and the wider public realm the Council would be able to ensure a more 
flexible and responsive service. The Service Level Agreement (SLA) would ensure 
a minimum service provision to housing estates which would deliver a significant 
uplift in patrolling hours – a 60% increase in the annual baseline patrol hours 
currently provided by the Community Warden Service with the added value of an 
enforcement capability to directly tackle public nuisance and environmental crime 
offences.  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 
 

 

Also attached to the report was an operational deployment plan which highlighted 
particular areas of the borough and how often operational commitment would be 
delivered to those areas. 
 
Some Members questioned the data that had been used as there were some areas 
that showed regular operational commitment and others that showed little 
operational commitment. 
 
Officers responded that data previously provided by the Community Wardens had 
been interpreted and used to formulate the Operational Deployment Plan. 
 
Officers also re-assured Members that HRA funds were being used appropriately 
and in tenants and leaseholders best interests. 
 
Some Members were keen not to delay the restructure and any potential impact 
that may have had on staff. 
 
Following the conclusion of the debate Members came to the view that they had 
insufficient information to come to a conclusion. They understood however that 
the Lead Member for Housing did not have to wait for them to come to a position 
before deciding on whether to proceed with the decision. The Sub-Committee 
therefore requested that further detailed information be presented to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee on the following: 
 

 How were leaseholders interests safeguarded under the new 
enforcement model if the housing warden service was being 
removed? That includes assurances regarding service charges and 
what they are entitled to receive (what are the details of the SLA 

 More detail on the operational deployment of the enforcement 
officers, and comparison with deployment patterns under the 
Community Warden model. 

 The Sub-Committee would keep the implementation under review 
and work with officers to monitor its impact and effectiveness with a 
view to informing the review some 6-12 months later. 

 In addition the Sub-Committee wished to recommend to the Lead 

Member and Head of Housing to consider terms and conditions of 

existing community wardens, to ensure they got support to train-up 

and if for whatever reason they could not  be retained for now in 

existing roles and/or employed elsewhere in council, ensuring good 

staff morale. 

 
 
 

 
 
  
 

19 DRUG RELATED VIOLENCE IN HAVERING  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 
 

 

The report before Members outlined how the police dealt with drug related 
violence in the borough. 

 
Members were advised that drug abuse was commonly known to be the 
foundation of many social problems and the root to a number of crimes. 

 
Members noted that violence, drug possession, drug supplying and drug 
trafficking could all be measured but linking them to drug related violence 
was more difficult. 

 
Officers advised that criminal gangs were making a lot of money from drugs 
and that there was high competition amongst dealers often leading to drug 
dealers using violence against other drug dealers. Dealers would in some 
instances arrange for their runners to be robbed so that the runner had a 
drug debt to the dealer. 

 
Members noted that the police were currently uncovering approximately 3 to 
4 Cannabis factories a week. Many of the factories were in domestic 
properties but there were others in larger industrial units.  

 
Members were advised that in the past the police had concentrated on the 
volume of drugs someone was caught in possession of to prove supply now 
it was smaller amounts added to the behaviour of the individual and phone 
records that would enable an arrest to be made. 

 
Officers advised that the Community Safety Team often made planned visits 
with a drug itemizer to licensed premises in the borough to carry out swab 
tests. 

 
Members also noted that there had been an increase in the use of synthetic 
drugs such as Spice. 

 
Officers advised that the Met was concentrating on street based violence 
which was often associated with drug markets. 

 
In response to a question relating to armed police Members were advised 
that The MPS firearms officers were not locally based officers, but are part 
of Met Operations, which are centrally controlled. They were generally 
tasked to specific areas of London and usually based upon any ongoing or 
indeed past violence profiles.  
 
However, like all response type policing, they will be tasked to specific calls 
if declared a firearms incident. This decision was made by a team based 
centrally and live monitoring of all calls. They would make an assessment of 
risk and deploy as necessary. If callers state that a firearm has been seen 
or believed to be used, this will ordinarily (but not always) result in armed 
officers being deployed. How quickly they get there would obviously depend 
upon where they are in London. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 
 

 

They are well trained and controlled, and are accountable like any other 
police officer in terms of  their interactions with the public. They come under 
more scrutiny should they use their weapons.  Many calls will often result in 
the people concerned not being found, or it’s not a firearm. Some cases are 
imitation firearms which from a distance, will look real. This is normal and 
the officers are trained to react to what they see, which is why incidents of 
police shootings were low. The police remain essentially an unarmed police 
service 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

20 POLICE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE PUBLIC, MEMBERS AND 
OFFICERS  
 
The report before Members detailed the East Area External Communication 
Action Plan 2020-2021. 
 
The plan detailed the way that the police communicated with external 
agencies and showed the stakeholder, communicator, communication need, 
how the communication was delivered and the frequency. 
 
In response to a question officers advised the a new LGBT forum had been 
established. This allowed information to be informed to residents and also 
allowed the reporting of hate crime. 
 
Members noted that were a number of events that took place in the night 
time in the town centre that were specifically aimed at LGBT audiences. 
 
In response to a question relating to faith based groups Members were 
advised that the Independent Advisory Groups provided a vital conduit 
between the police and faith based groups. Integration also took place at 
youth centres and schools. 
 
Members noted the report 
 
  
 

21 SUB-COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER 3  
 
The report before Members provided information on performance against 
the indicators previously requested by the Sub-Committee during Quarter 3. 
 
The report highlighted the police response times as follows: 
 
I-grades:  
By the end of qtr. 3, Havering had seen an improvement in response times 
for I calls from 75.6% at the beginning of October 2019 to 82.9 % at the end 
of December 2019. This was above the overall BCU average of 81.9% for 
the end of December 2019. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 
 

 

S-grades:  
By the end of qtr. 3, Havering had seen a reduction in response times for S 
calls from 80.6% at the beginning of October 2019 to 71.4 % at the end of 
December 2019. This was above the overall BCU average of 69.3% for the 
end of December 2019. 
 
In relation to violence For the rolling 12 months there had been a reduction 
from 1268 Non DA VWI from December 2017 to December 2018 to 1192 
Non DA VWI from October 2018 – December 2019, a reduction of 5.99%. 
Qtr. 3 2019-20 saw a reduction of 3 incidents when compared to qtr. 3 
2018-19, a reduction of 1%. 
 
Work continued through the Safe and Sound Partnership to address crime 
and disorder in the day and night time economy. Implementation of the 
Serious Group Violence and Knife crime action plan continued with 
proactive work in schools and colleges in qtr. 3. 
 
Members noted that an additional £50,000 had been secured from MOPAC 
to provide prevention work with young people through the Council’s 
Alternative Provision service. County Lines & Child Criminal Exploitation 
Talks had been offered to all Secondary Schools for Year 10 & Year 11 
aged pupils. A total of 17 talks delivered in Autumn Term 2019, with a 
further 12 talks planned for January 2020. 
 
A Tri Borough Violence Reduction summit was held in November 2019 and 
was attended by over 200 professionals.  
 
For the rolling 12 months from December 2017 to December 2018 there had 
been a reduction from 1962 total burglary offences to 1888 total burglary 
offences for December 2018 to December 2019, a reduction of 3.77%. 
 
In relation to ASB calls for the rolling 12 months from December 2017 to 
December 2018 there had been an increase from 5186 total ASB calls to 
5367 total ASB calls in December 2018 to December 2019, and increase of 
3.49%. 
 
A comprehensive tri borough action plan was developed and implemented 
to tackle the potential seasonal increase in ASB linked to Halloween and 
Bonfire night and no increase in ASB was experienced in Havering. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2020 
 

 

 


